Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, i.e., February 20, 2026 inter alia, considered 
and approved the following: 

“Issuance of 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores FiŌy Lakhs) Unlisted, Redeemable, Secured, Non-ConverƟble 
Debentures (“NCDs”) of face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each aggregaƟng up to INR 
45,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty-Five Crores Only) to IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited, in the 
capacity as Trustee of India Real Estate Investment Fund Series 2, an Alternate Invetsment Fund 
organized as a contributory trust formed under the Indian law and registered with SecuriƟes and 
Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as a venture capital fund under SEBI (Alternate Investment Fund)